+

Rule 1.29/1.54

{a) Insert full name of
Company

{b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any}

CVA 1010f

Form 1.4

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of R - 1 - 2 9/

Completion or Termination of

Voluntary Arrangement R 1 5 1
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the u u
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

| 04333871

Name of Company

Able Services Limited

| Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

the Joint Supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 20 October, 2010
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been terminated, (d) together with a report of my
receipts and payments

Signed M\AM&M V:\‘\X\)j&_w_ujﬂ

Date 10 June 2011

5011736 For Official Use
Able Services Liguidation Section Post Room

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, 8083 3TZ

15/0612011 199

M2 OMPANIES HOUSE




CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION
THE INSOVLENCY ACT 1986
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 7966 OF 2010
ABLE SERVICES LIMITED (“THE COMPANY?")

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT ("CVA”")

I, Alexander Kinninmonth, the Joint Supervisor of the CVA of Able Services Limited approved by creditors at
a creditors’ meeting held on 20 October 2010 HEREBY CERTIFY that the CVA has terminated due to the

following

On 12 May 2011 a notice of intention to appoint Administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice On 12
May 2011, Carl Jackson and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company

AG Rt Y)mﬁmmnﬁ

Alexander Kinninmonth
Joint Supervisor

Date 10 June 2011

CVA 1010b



Able Services Limited (“the Company”} - In Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")
In the High Court of Justice number 7966 of 2010

Final Report on the Failure of the CVA
The CVA was approved on 20 October 2010 and Duncan Beat and | were appointed Joint Supervisors

This 1s my final report for the peniod of the CVA | am now in a position to finalise the CVA following its
fallure

My final receipts and payments account I1s enclosed, together with a copy of the Certificate of Non-
Compliance confirming the CVA has falled

Failure of the CVA

You will see from the enclosed receipts and payments account that ! have received a total £9,886 (exclusive
of any accrued bank interest) into the CVA You will note that the modified propesals provided for a minimum
dividend of 80p in the £ over a five year period and that a total of £402,276 would be paid into the CVA Due
to the failure of the CVA, realisations have fallen short of the original estimate

On 12 May 2011 a notice of intention to appoint Administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice On 12

May 2011, Carl Stuart Jackson and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company In accordance
with section seven of the CVA, this constitutes default and | am reguired te terminate the CVA

Unsecured Creditors

Clams of £583,605 have been received, however, | advise that there are insufficient funds to enable a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors  Thetefore, these claims have not been agreed

Nominee’s Fee and Expenses

The balance of the Nominee's fee of £5,866 has been paid in accordance with the terms of the proposals

Expenses totalling £460 have been incurred and remamn unpaid The unrecovered expenses will be wntten
off

Joint Supervisors’ Fees and Expenses

Under the terms of the propesal the remuneration of the Joint Supervisors 1s to be calculated on a time cost
basis

The time spent to 10 June 2011 is 68 hours at a total cost of £13,748 This equates to an average hourly
charge out rate of £202 Full details of the Joint Supervisers’ time costs are detailed at Appendix 1 A
payment totaling £444 has been made on account of the Joint Supervisors’ fees

The Jont Supervisors have incurred expenses totaling £123 and these remain unpaid Full details of
expenses Incurred are detailed at Appendix [I



The Joint Supervisors’ unrecovered time costs and expenses will be written off

In commen with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the percd of the
arrangement As a consequence, there have been changes in the rates charged since appointment The
following table shows the rates used since 2010

Rate since Rate from
20 October 1 January
2010 2011
£ £
Director and hicensed [nsolvency Practitioner
Associate Director 325 - 450 340 - 450
Senior Manager
Manager 195 — 295 205 -310
Senior Administrator
Administrator 140 — 160 150 - 170
Secretanal and support staff
Cashier 95 -105 95 - 105

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm's overheads

Please go to www tenonrecovery com and click on "Creditors’ Guides" if you require further information
relating to Supervisor's Remuneration Alternatively a copy of the relevant guide 1s availlable free of charge
upon request from the address below (if general meeting 1s to be held insert Please ensure that such
requests are made in good time before the meeting )



CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION
THE INSOVLENCY ACT 1986
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 7966 OF 2010
ABLE SERVICES LIMITED (“THE COMPANY")

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

I, Alexander Kinninmonth, the Joint Superviscr of the CVA of Able Services Limited approved by creditors at
a creditors’ meeting held on 20 October 2010 HEREBY CERTIFY that the CVA has terminated due to the
following

On 12 May 2011 a notice of intention to appoint Administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice On 12
May 2011, Carl Jackson and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company

A[,\f\m)\ti\_ Y)mﬁmmﬁ?ﬁ

Alexander Kinninmonth
Joint Supervisor

Date 10 June 2011

CVA 1010b



Appendix|

Extract of Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Account

This account of receipts and payments should be read in conjunction with the report to
creditors and members dated 10 June 2011

The Company 1s VAT registered and the account 1s exclusive of VAT

Funds were previously held by the Joint Supervisers on an interest bearing account with
Clydesdale Bank



Voluntary Arrangement of
Able Services Limited
To 10/06/2011

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 840 20
CVA Contnbutions 4,000 00
Director's Loan Repayment 5,046 00
Bank Interest Gross 200
9,888 20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants fees 2,950 00
Nominee's Fee 5,865 81
Supervisors' Fees 443 66
Irrecoverable VAT 62873
(9,888 20)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Abaoad q{/‘\m\i\uwwﬁ

Alexander Kinninmonth
Joint Supervisor

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502



NEN
56981
NEN

0F 591

ZE 612

3

00'8bL'clL

St 89
000 000
05 929°'L 0.8
000 000
0S $9P'2 06 ¥1
00 /596 S8 b

Loua| NSY

05 128 00 866'S 00 §62'9 0¢ £€9
06 L G0 9¢ 06 22 091
000 oo 000 0o o
000 0oL oL} 000
000 000 000 000
0LS oos oz 000
0z e S0 ¥e 0041 091

nEjsihiodans (EUO] S50
pU ...m..._umwwwm»(\ _@8 5 m@

HOL) 2

jddy 1s0dauawabueiry Aejunjop Auedwo)

abreyn

SIMoH

Buipesy

S]aSSE Jo Uoljeseay
suonefinsanu)
si01paID

fuueld pue uolessIWPY

pajILI SadjALag B1QY 9ELLLOS
Alewwng 64IS




UOUS] ASH

Z00Z Jaquaasg LE U0 DAIDSLS aWEISG YIIUM § dIS YIM S0uBpoooe Ul paseds:id ussq sey SIsA|eue sasuadxe pue swiy siy,

000 90 £21 cy 09y
000 L8 0S ZLE
v6 6 0z 8l yge| Jo peaylans| ‘adojeaus Jad
afiseyn paxy
08¢l Ot ¥62 obed Jad
3 3 3 siseg
000 ¢t OF 6 Ll
[enpe
[emoe
¢t O 26 bl $8819 pug Jois| |enjoe
|enoe
[ene
|enoe
|enjoe
[enjoe
g Jad dopy
[enype
jenyoe
[enyoe
3 3 3
pied paLnauj painou)
sasuadx3g sasuatxg s|seqg
stosiniadng s @sultoN
juiop

1¥A 9pn|oxa §]s02 8A0(dE B4y |

SjuUBWasINgsIp [e10L

syuswesingsip Zz AobBaeo 210,

dge 'de 'dp Kauonels
0013 241 Wooy
dg Buidooojoud
1509 suawasingsig z Aobajen

siuswasingsip | Alobsyes [e1o

sabireys suoydaja]
asuajsisgng
afejsod

Buieasy Jsyio
s09} |efa
8oueINSU|

Jaung?y

sayasess Auedwon
abeajiw Je)
neslap.iog

509} $)Uaby
Buisnuaapy

1509 Ssjuawaesingsyqg ) Aobaen

SMO||0} SE 2J8 'Paleina|eo aJe Aay) yoiym uo

SISeq 2y} pue ‘uLy siy Jo J13pjoy aojo sy Aq pied pue paunow SjusWssNgsiqg

(11/90/04} ejep juaund 0} (0L/01/0Z) ejep juswjuioddy

juawabuely Aiejunjop Auedwon uj - pajiwin] sa3IAas a|qy 9cLL10S

Aewwng sjuawasingsiq



